Retirement probability Assumption that the basic requirements needed to receive the compulsory
general insurance (Assicurazione Generale Obbligatoria) were met

Probability of early retirement Assumption of 3% per annum and an average amount of 70% of the
staff-leaving indemnities of all the companies valued.

ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL ASSUMPTION
FOR CALCULATION OF SEVERANCE
INDEMNITY PROVISIONS 31/12/18 31/12/17

Annual technical discount rate 1.55% 1.30%

Annual inflation rate 1.50% 1.50%

Annual rate of increase in total employees’ salary 2.50% 2.50%

Annual rate of increase in severance indemnity provisions 2.62% 2.62%

162  163

FIERA MILANO GROUP CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

The discount rate was calculated with reference to the Eurozone Iboxx Corporate AA index for a period equal
to or greater than 10 years.

The following table gives a sensitivity analysis for the liability for defined benefit plans as changes arise in the
main assumptions used.

EFFECT OF DEFINED BENEFIT PLANS ON DEBT (€ ‘000)

Economic and financial assumptions Range

Base figure
(excluding
the CEO’s

termination
benefit)

Increase in
assumptions

Decrease in
assumptions

Annual technical discount rate +/- 0,5%  8,958  8,624  9,318

Annual rate of increase in total employees’ salary +/- 0,5%  8,958  9,840  8,080

Economic and financial assumptions

Life expectancy +/- 1 year  8,958  9,005  8,915

22) DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

   (€ ‘000)

31/12/18 31/12/17 Change

Deferred tax liabilities  7,180  3,225 3,955

Total  7,180  3,225 3,955

This item totalled Euro 7,180 thousand (Euro 3,225 thousand at 31 December 2017) and is the net balance
of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities for each company included in the area of consolidation.

The item includes:

-	 Euro 5,136 thousand for the IRES deferred tax provision;

-	 Euro 2,044 thousand for the IRAP deferred tax provision.

An analysis of the changes in deferred tax liabilities is given in Note 47 to the Income Statement.

CURRENT LIABILITIES

23) BANK BORROWINGS
The breakdown and changes during the year were as follows:

BANK BORROWINGS

   (€ ‘000)

31/12/18 31/12/17 Change

[…]

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
(€’000)

Balance at
31/12/2018

3 mths 6 mths 12 mths 18 mths 24 mths 3 years 5 years >5 years

Current bank borrowings 3,514  1,009  1,000  1,505

Current interest payable   13  9  9

Other current financial liabilities 1,297  678  619

Current interest payable   1

Trade payables 38,548  38,548

Total 43,359 40,249 1,009 2,133  -  -  -  -  -

31.3 Market risk
The Group reserves the right to use appropriate hedging instruments if market risks become significant.

a) Interest rate risk

The Group has access to credit lines at competitive rates and is therefore able to manage interest rate
fluctuations. Moreover, the Group constantly monitors market conditions in order to intervene promptly
should conditions change.

Notes 18 and 23 give the composition of non-current and current bank borrowings.

174  175

FIERA MILANO GROUP CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

The tables below give interest rate sensitivity analyses that show the effect of a +/-0.5% change in interest
rates on financial income and expenses, on equity and on the income statement for 2017 and 2018.

(€’000)
Total at

31/12/17
Balance *

(debt)
Income

(expense) Rate  +0.5% -0.5%

Current accounts 17,876 24,814 109 0.44% 233 (15)

Current loans to joint venture 2,109 2,464 37 1.50% 49 25

Current account with the controlling shareholder 700 (9,594) (157) 1.64% (205) (109)

Bank overdrafts (42) (10,011) (81) 0.81% (131) (31)

Current and non-current bank borrowings (20,713) (32,181) (708) 2.20% (869) (547)

Other current and non-current financial liabilities (771) (775) (6)  -  -  -

*	 average for the financial year

(€’000)
Total at

31/12/18
Balance *

(debt)
Income

(expense) Rate  +0.5% -0.5%

Current accounts 28,367 27,068 162 0.60% 298 27

Current loans to joint venture 64 74  -  -  -  -

Current account with the controlling shareholder (678) (826) (10) 1.27% (15) (6)

Bank overdrafts (11) (6,318) (24) 0.38% (56) 8

Current and non-current bank borrowings (3,503) (11,059) (173) 1.57% (229) (118)

Other current and non-current financial liabilities (619) (619)  -  -  -  -

*	 average for the financial year

b) Exchange rate risk

The Group operates in different markets worldwide and, therefore, is exposed to market risks from fluctuations
in exchange rates.

As in the previous financial year, this risk remained relatively insignificant despite the Group presence in
international markets. This is because the Group has no financing in foreign currencies and the exchange
rate risk relating to foreign operations is limited as the business in each country has costs and revenues that
are in the same currency. The risk is mainly related to infragroup transactions for chargebacks that are part